touch roll. The designations of “roller” and “roll” indicate motor-driven

and idly driven rotary components, respectively. The fabricated adhesive

film had a width of 2235 mm and a thickness of 30 ± 5 µm, shown in

Fig. 1(b). The operating velocity, operating tension, winding diameter,

and taper value were 120 m/min, 9.5-20 N, 180 mm, and 0-20%,

respectively.

Operating tension and taper value are experimental parameters that

affect the winding performance of the roll.14 Operating tension can be

defined as the tension applied to the entire web resulting from the speed

difference between the preceding infeeder and the master speed roller.

Here we consider the linear taper tension profile, which is commonly

used in industrial applications, and can be represented as follows in Eq.

(1):21

(1)

For the control of taper tension in the system, the set value is

assigned to the motor drive (590 Series, Eurotherm Drive Inc., UK),

and controls the electro pneumatic (E/P) converter employed to control

the pressure in the pneumatic cylinder of the dancer system (see a

schematic of the taper tension control system in Fig. S1). The motor

drive is capable of control in the range of -5 V to 5 V for a taper value

from -50% to +50%.

For measuring the radial stress, a force sensitive resistor sensor

(Flexiforce A201, Tekscan, Inc., USA) was used. A sensor was mounted

at the radius ratios r of 1.04, 1.07, 1.13, 1.2, 1.25, 1.3, 1.6, 1.86, 2.07,

and 2.28, as shown in Fig. 1(b). The measurement ranges, linearity

(error), repeatability, hysteresis, drift, response time, and operating

temperature of the sensor are 4.4-445 N, ±3%, ±2.5%, 4.5%, 5%, 5 µs,

and -40°C~+60°C, respectively.

The manufactured film in this study is a protective adhesive film

used in the liquid crystal display industry. The film is used during the

manufacturing process of display products, which must be accessible

through attachment and detachment of components with sufficient

adhesion. However, as the roll winds and the radius increases, the

adhesive force is not uniform due to the change in radial stress

distribution. The adhesion of the film was determined by the tape

method with the direct pull-off test,22 and its correlation with the change

in radial stress was verified. The reliability of the adhesion values was